

1 Sponsors: Senator Rubashkin, Senator Kodman, Senator Larson, Senator Mackey, Senator Hochhauser, 2 Senator Volgman 3 4 Bill to amend Ex-Officio By-Laws (Article 4-B) 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University; 8 9 WHEREAS, the Ex-Officio Branch By-Laws is the governing document for the Ex-Officio Branch; 10 11 WHEREAS, the Benefits Provided by Ex-Officio status can be found within Article 4 of the Ex-Officio 12 By-Laws; 13 14 WHEREAS, the current powers of Ex-Officio Branch members is not represented in the By-Laws; 15 16 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association should be open to all student organizations and their 17 input; 18 19 WHEREAS, Ex-Officio Branch members shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly; 20 21 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Article 4 subsection B shall be added to the Ex-Officio By-Laws 22 to state "Powers of the Ex-Officio Branch" 23 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, under Article 4 subsection B it shall state that, "Ex-Officio 25 Organizations shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly." 26 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association along with 28 constituents of Illinois State University, accept the bill authorizing the amendment to the Ex-Officio 29 Branch By-Laws; 30 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 32 Secretary of the Assembly to make all necessary changes to the Executive Branch By-Laws. 33 34 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 35 Secretary of Information and Technology to make all necessary changes to the SGA web site. 36 37 38 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 14 day of 39 October , 2009. 40 41 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the Student 42 Government Association: 43 44 45 46 Matt Spialek, Student Body President Mike Carnahan, President of the Assembly 47 48 49 I hereunto set my hand it witness and certification of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the 50 Student Government Association: 51

Vote: <u>20 Y</u> \_\_\_ A \_\_\_ N

52
53
54 Mary McMahon, Secretary of the Assembly

Mary McMahon, Secretary of the Assembly
55